Where work is being carried out and birds, badgers and bats are present, 
consultation must be made with the Statutory Nature Conservation Organisation, Natural 
England 0845 6003078 www.naturalengland.org.uk.  Work likely to disturb nesting birds 
should be avoided from late March to August. 

1.8 One thousand two hundred and forty nine (1249) individual trees and three hundred and 
thirty groups (330) were surveyed.  There are thirty three (33) High quality ‘A’ grade 
individual trees and three groups.  There are seven hundred and twenty eight (728) 
moderate ‘B’ grade trees and one hundred and sixty one (161) groups.  There were four 
hundred and fifty four (454) low quality ‘C’ grade trees and one hundred and sixty one 
(161) groups.  Within the survey there are thirty four (34) trees and five (5) groups which 
are categorised as ‘U’ and having a life expectancy not exceeding 10 years.   

1.9 Priority times for recommended works are listed below.  One tree and one group of trees

[...]

is recommended for work within 1 month as they contain significant defects which require 
urgent attention. 

1.10 Thirty eight (38) trees and ten (10) groups, although not imminently dangerous, require 

attention within 3 months of date of survey.   

1.11 Two hundred and twenty seven (227) trees and fifty (50) groups require works within six 

months whilst a further five (5) trees are recommended for works within 9 months.   

1.12 There are two hundred and forty one (241) individual trees and seventy four (74) groups 
requiring work within one year  

1.13 Sixty five (65) trees are recommended for works within 18 months with another fifty eight 

(58) needing works as budgets allow.   

1.14 There are thirteen (13) groups requiring work within 2-3 years and a further twenty nine